Zurich Insurance GroupHalf Year Report 201524

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

in USD millions, for the three months ended June 30

Net income

attributable

to shareholders

Net unrealized

gains/(losses)

on available-

for-sale

investments

Cash flow

hedges

Cumulative

foreign

currency

translation

adjustment

Total other

comprehensive

income

recycled

through

profit or loss

Revaluation

reserve

Net actuarial

gains/(losses)

on pension

plans

Total other

comprehensive

income

not recycled

through

profit or loss

Total other

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Total

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Total

comprehensive

income

attributable to

non-controlling

interests

Total

comprehensive

income

2014
Comprehensive income for the period 848 972 19 (896) 95 22 (135) (113) (18) 830 75 904
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  1,546 37 (896) 686 28 (73) (45) 641
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (361) 11 – (350) – – – (350)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  (217) (28) – (244) (6) (20) (26) (270)
Foreign currency translation effects  4 (1) – 3 – (42) (42) (39)

2015
Comprehensive income for the period 840 (1,809) (115) (620) (2,544) 1 (215) (214) (2,758) (1,918) 68 (1,850)
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (1,882) (119) (620) (2,621) 1 (46) (45) (2,666)
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (637) (27) – (664) – – – (664)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  583 18 – 600 – (15) (16) 585
Foreign currency translation effects 127 13 – 140 – (153) (153) (13)

The notes to the Consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these Consolidated financial statements.

Zurich Insurance Group Half Year Report 2015 25

in USD millions, for the three months ended June 30

Net income

attributable

to shareholders

Net unrealized

gains/(losses)

on available-

for-sale

investments

Cash flow

hedges

Cumulative

foreign

currency

translation

adjustment

Total other

comprehensive

income

recycled

through

profit or loss

Revaluation

reserve

Net actuarial

gains/(losses)

on pension

plans

Total other

comprehensive

income

not recycled

through

profit or loss

Total other

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Total

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Total

comprehensive

income

attributable to

non-controlling

interests

Total

comprehensive

income

2014
Comprehensive income for the period 848 972 19 (896) 95 22 (135) (113) (18) 830 75 904
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  1,546 37 (896) 686 28 (73) (45) 641
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (361) 11 – (350) – – – (350)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  (217) (28) – (244) (6) (20) (26) (270)
Foreign currency translation effects  4 (1) – 3 – (42) (42) (39)

2015
Comprehensive income for the period 840 (1,809) (115) (620) (2,544) 1 (215) (214) (2,758) (1,918) 68 (1,850)
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (1,882) (119) (620) (2,621) 1 (46) (45) (2,666)
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (637) (27) – (664) – – – (664)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  583 18 – 600 – (15) (16) 585
Foreign currency translation effects 127 13 – 140 – (153) (153) (13)

Consolidated financial statements

C
o

n
so

lid
ated fi

n
an

cial statem
en

ts

Zurich Insurance GroupHalf Year Report 201526

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

Consolidated balance sheets

Assets in USD millions, as of

Notes 06/30/15

Restated

12/31/14

01/01/14

Investments
Total Group investments 3 196,644 204,860 207,280

Cash and cash equivalents 8,821 7,600 7,181
Equity securities 18,998 16,099 13,183
Debt securities 142,173 153,648 156,456
Investment property 9,316 8,784 8,745
Mortgage loans 7,672 7,826 9,798
Other loans 9,595 10,834 11,789
Investments in associates and joint ventures 69 70 129

[…]

significance of the impact and the range of reasonably possible alternative assumptions may differ significantly between
investments, given their different terms and circumstances. Inter-relationships between those unobservable inputs
are disclosed in tables 12.5a and 12.5b. The correlation is based on the historical correlation matrix derived from the
risk factors which are assigned to each of the level 3 exposures (equity and debt securities). The main market drivers
are equity markets and rate indicators and the impact of such changes on the other factors. The spread scenario has
been added to analyze the impact of an increase of borrowing cost for entities.

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under current
market conditions, and its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects that changes in valuation
assumptions may have on the fair value of these investments. Furthermore, the analysis does not indicate a probability
of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent the Group’s view of expected future changes in
the fair value of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not
reflected in this analysis.

Zurich Insurance Group Half Year Report 2015 51

Table 12.4a

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3 investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
current period

as of June 30, 2015

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (692) +20% 692
Discount rates +20% (140) –20% 141
Spread rates +20% (149) –20% 150
Prepayment rates –20% 2 +20% (2)

Table 12.4b

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3 investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
prior period

as of June 30, 2014

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (659) +20% 659
Discount rates +20% (71) –20% 72
Spread rates +20% (60) –20% 60
Prepayment rates –20% 1 +20% (2)

Table 12.5a

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to
changes in
key assumptions –
current period

as of June 30, 2015 Key assumptions Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% –1.4% –1.4% –1.4% 325
Equity levels –10% –10.0% +1.3% +1.3% +1.3% (334)
Discount rates +10% +0.5% +10.0% +7.5% –2.0% (109)
Discount rates –10% –0.4% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 110
Spread rates +10% +0.5% +7.0% +10.0% +0.2% (110)

Table 12.5b

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to
changes in
key assumptions –
prior period

as of June 30, 2014 Key assumptions Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% –1.5% –1.5% –1.5% 278
Equity levels –10% –10.0% +1.6% +1.6% +1.6% (278)
Discount rates +10% 0.0% +10.0% +15.0% –2.0% (76)
Discount rates –10% 0.0% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 67
Spread rates +10% 0.0% +7.0% +10.0% +0.2% (54)

Consolidated financial statements

C
o

n
so

lid
ated fi

n
an

cial statem
en

ts

Zurich Insurance GroupHalf Year Report 201552

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

13.	Segment information

From January 1, 2015, the management of the UK asbestos business, which is in run-off, has been transferred from
General Insurance to Non-Core Businesses. This change had no impact on the Group. Comparative figures have been
restated to reflect this change.

Table 13.1

Business operating
profit by segment

in USD millions, for the six months ended June 30 General Insurance Global Life Farmers Other Operating Businesses Non-Core Businesses Eliminations Total